

Case No. 3:21-cv-01590-N

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

**In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
*Debtor.***

**James Dondero,
*Appellant,***

v.

**Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
*Appellee.***

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Northern District of Texas, Adversary No. 20-03190
Hon. Stacey G.C. Jernigan, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES DONDERO

Jeffrey S. Levinger
LEVINGER PC
1700 Pacific Avenue
Suite 2390
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 855-6817

John T. Wilson IV
Clay M. Taylor
Bryan C. Assink
BONDS ELLIS EPPICH SCHAFER JONES LLP
420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1000
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 405-6900

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT JAMES DONDERO



193405422031600000000002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY POINTS	3
I. The bankruptcy court erred by holding Mr. Dondero in contempt for an alleged interference that occurred before the issuance of the TRO	3
A. The conduct the bankruptcy court found violated the TRO occurred before its entry, as detailed in the Debtor’s Complaint.....	3
B. The Debtor presented no evidence that Mr. Dondero interfered with any trading after the entry of the TRO	6
II. Because the TRO did not state its terms specifically or describe in detail the acts restrained, the bankruptcy court erred by holding Mr. Dondero in contempt for communications with shared services employees	12
A. The TRO did not comply with Rule 65(d).....	12
B. The TRO was not clear, definite, and specific	17
III. The bankruptcy court improperly assessed the \$450,000 sanction.....	19
A. The Debtor did not support its fees with any evidence.....	19
B. The bankruptcy court erroneously awarded fees not caused by the allegedly contemptuous conduct	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8015(H)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coleman v. United States
912 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2019)17

Ga. Power Co. v. NLRB
484 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007)14

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.
137 S.Ct. 1178 (2017).....23

Oaks of Mid City Resident Council v. Sebelius
723 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2013)3, 14

Payne v. Univ. of S. Miss.
681 F. App’x 384 (5th Cir. 2017)21

Saizan v. Delta Concrete Prods. Co.,
448 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2006)21

Schmidt v. Lessard
414 U.S. 473 (1974).....19

United States v. Neal
578 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009)15

United States v. Rodriguez-Leos,
953 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2020)15

Vogel v. Veneman
276 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2002)17

Wegner v. Standard Insurance Co.
129 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1997) 19, 20, 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
